. N :

R

1 . ~ at .
’ o . e

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA =

In the Matter of the Application of- § ‘ _

The California Oregon Power Company - ' R
for authority under Sectiom 454 of Application No. 42209
the Public Utilities Code to increase ) . T
its rates and charges. g

Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison, by Geoxrge D. Rives and .
Gordon E. Davis, for applicant.
David W_ McClintock, for City of Dumsmuir, Howard K. Cramer,
ot Natiooal Tederation of Federal Exployees, f3EaI 1307,
protestants. : ‘
William L. Knecht, for California Farm Bureau Federation,
interested party. '
Elmer Sjostrom and Robert W‘ Beardslee, for the Commi351on
statf. , ,

Q P‘I NI O N

Applicant s Request

, The California Oregon Power Company filed‘this‘application
‘on May 26, 1960, requesting authority to increase its rates and |
charges for residential electric service provided in northern Cali-
fornia by approximately $267,000 annually, or by about twelve percent ,
of revenues from residential service at the: 1959 level of business.
Public Hearing B '

Duly noticed public. hearing in this application was held
before Commissiomer Theodore H Jcnner and Examiner Jsmes F. Haley
at Yreka on July 21, 1960, and the-mntter was submitted.‘;M‘
Applicant's Operations ' }

Applicant is a California corporation engaged in the _
production, transmission, distributiom, and sale of electricity for
domestic, commercial, industrial, agricultural, and municipal purposes

in northerm Califorpia and southern Oregon._ Its transmission system N




A. 42209 Jo.

is interconmected and supplies distrihution systems serVing,Aa
communities and adjacent xrural areas in Oregon and 28 communities
and adJacent rural areas in Del Norte, Mbdoc, Shasta Siskiyou, and

Trinity Counties in California. At the end of 1959 applicant was

providing sexvice to 91, 585 retail customers, 20, 220 of which were. in -

California. Applicant owns and operates 2] hydroelectric plants |

having a total rated capacity of 367, 263 kilowatts.~;fr
Applicant S Position

Applicant s last rate increase in: California was,authorizedﬁV'

by this Commission in Decision No. 49417 dated December 1L, 1953
in Application No. 34349, and became effective January 1, 1954.1
Applicant s last rate increase in.Oregon was granted by the~Public
Utilities Commissioner of that state om- December 11, 1953 by Order
No. 32718 in Docket No. U-F-17A9 and became effective December 15
1953. According_to applicant, it has experienced substantial growth ,
in system load since 1953 requiring magor high cost additions to -
plant. Average et plant investment pex customer for 1953 was..
$1,004; for 1959 it was $1, 652. In addition to increased unit costs
of plant additions and replacements, applicant states that it has
been necessary to pay increased costs for the labor and materials
required in its electric utility operations- A.witness for appli- .
cant testified that average wage rates paid by applicant have
increased 29% since 1953. Applicant represents that the combined
effect of the increased umit costs of capital additions and |
" increased operating costs has resulted in'a continuing decline in
its rate of return during the years 1956 through 1959.‘ |

Applicant contends that its presently effective rates for
California and for its system as a whole are inadequate to—provide
it With a fair and reasonable rate of return and will not be suffi- o

cient tO‘maintain its financial integrity and- its credit standing,‘




A. 42209 3o

In- order to improve its earnings position applicant seeks
authority to increase, to the levels shown in Exhibit e of the ‘: .
application , its rates for electric service provided in California
under its Schedule No. 10, Residential Service. Applicant specifical-
ly requests systemdwide rates, and it has proposed identical rate
schedule revisions for its residential electric service in Oregon.‘”a’
‘Applicant s proposals as pending,herein and as pending before the |
Public Utilities Commissioner of Oregon under Docket No. UhF-ZZAS
would preServe the so~called "postage-stamp" or uniform rate pattern
which is now in effect throughout applicant s system and which reSultsiv
in the same classes of customers io- California and- Oregon paying
identical rates for electric service. _

On an average year, company-wide basis, applicant seeks a d
total revenue increase, at the 1959 level of business, of $1,280,675,
of which $1,013,572 would come from Oregon customers and $267 103
from California customers. Applicant asserts that, although such -
increased revenues would not produce the-return to-which it is-reason-
ably eptitled, it does not now desire to 1ncrease its rates by*amounts‘”
greater than proposed herein. Applicant estimates that the proposed
rate Iincrease would generate sufficient revenues to produce a rate .
of return for 1959, as adjusted for normal conditions, of 4. 14 percent <

on its California operations and 5.16 percent on its total system

operations.

The proposed rate increase affects all of applicant s

customers served under its Schedule No. 10. It is applicant s position |
that obtaining the total rate increase songht herein from: the residen—"
tial class of customer is just and equitable and that any other neans
of spreading the requested revenue increase among its other'classes of
customers would tend to inhibit the economic growth of its service

area. Applicant states that consideration of the need for greater

“3e




A. 42209 ‘- jo.

commercial and industrial activity in its service area is also a
material factor in its decision not to seek at this time a greater
rate increase than proposed herein.' |

Pogitions of the Parties

California Farm Bureau Federation,vwhi1e~not'opposingatne‘:
granting of the applicationm, in. effect questions the desirability of
placing the entire increase on the residential class of customers. "
Tbe City of Dunsmuir and the National Federation of Federal Employees,
Local 1307, oppose the proposed increase. ﬁ ,

The Commission staff takes the position that applicant has
not fully shown the necessity or desirability of_applying,all of the
proposed increase to the residemtial class. . The staff'points outi*
that the recoxrd does ot confirm applicant's-assertions as to-which
class of customer bore the. larger portion of the 1953 general rate
increase. It is the staff's contention that, in the~absence of '
evidence to the contrary, 1t must be assumed that the present relation- |
ship among rates for the varions classes of service is. reasonable and
that, if the company is justified in receiving increased rates, such '
increase should be applied equitably“among the classes of service.

The staff states that it applied its usual adjustments to
expenses for rate fixang_purposes and that such adjustments do not
materially increase the indieated rate of return on applicant s |
California operations.-‘ - ‘f'{;:

Nature of Evidence |

Applicant's presentation consisted in placing in evidence
seven exhibits supported.by the testimony of five witnesses. The ‘:
subject matter of applicant s showing mnclnded a description of 1ts
system, results of applicant s operations, the method employed in e “
separating such Operations between California and Oregon, the. effect
of the proposed rates, and evidence relating to required rate of re-7

turn. The Commission staff, in addition to participating_in cross- ) S

-4-.'




A. 42209 'jo.

examination of applicant's witneeses, made anlaffirmativeipteaentation'?
on the results of its examination of the company s accounting records
and the recorded data contained in the exhibits presented by~the
applicant. - .

The evidence shows that applicant is experiencing a ‘_

continuing decline in rate of returm. Applicant s Exhibit No. 3:shows']‘

its carunings results for the years 1957, 1958 and 1959 o be as
follows: _ | : R
TOTAL_SYSTEM RECORDED omriows;v- o
Operating Revenues §$ 22,7%%%%27 $ 21%3%%,514 $ 23%;;%;433A
Operating Expenses 16,119,603 14,920,374 - 16,624,834
Net Revenue - $ 6,614,226 § 6,831,140 $ 7,154 599‘.‘
Rate*Base $128, 875 383 $135 679 307 $150 652 861ipﬁ» :
Rate of Return s, 131 - 5 03% ._; 4 752 o
Exhibit No. 3 also shows applicant' s results of operations o

for the year 1959 on an adjusted basis., Applicant statea that the
adjustments it made to place the year 1959 on a normal basis included-”d‘
‘elimination of discontinued sales to Eugene Water and Electric Board
and Portland General Electric Company, increases in sales to Reynolds
Metals Company; average water conditioms; normalization of the effects ”
of employing accelerated amortization of emergency facilities for pv'
income tax purposes; and full year effect of the~wage increase of |
July 1, 1959. Applicant made Do adjustment for the-wage increase
which became effective July 1, 1960, and which would’ amount to ;‘
$197,000 ov a system basgsis if reflected in operations for the test
year 1959. Applicant states that no adjustment for average tempera-’
ture conditions was wecessary for the reason that the year 1959 was a-

normal year with respect to-temperature.




A. 42209 jo

Applieant's entire electric system is Operated as an
integrated whole, undivided bV'the-boundary'between California and
Oregon. Because of the divisuon in regulatory jurisdiction created
by the boundary, applicant presvnted a study separating.revenues,

operating expenses and rate base between the-tworstates. ;Applicant .

represents thet the separation was made on a geographic basis wherever”‘" |

individual items could prOperly be related to ome state. or the other,
and that, as appropriate other items were allocated either on the
- basis of the reSpective<demands placed upon the system by tbe two
states or op the basis of comparative kilowatt,hour salea inteach

State.

Applicant’s separated results of operations for the adgusted"“

year 1959, as summarized from Exhibit No. 3, are shown ‘at present and

proposed rates in the tabulation below:

SEPARATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
ADJUSTED YEAR 1959

California Orggon . . Totel Svystem

At Present Rates

Operating Revenues $ 5,362,076 $ 18,519,117  $ 23,881,193
Operating Expenses © 3,994,479 12,692,030 - 16,686,509

Net Revenue . $1,367,597 $ 5,827,087 § 7,154,684
Rate Base $36,091,720  $114, 567 997v,,$1so 659 7117
Rate of Return 3. 79% S 09%:1 o 78%_

At Proposed Rates |

Operating Revenves  $ 5,629,179 §$ 19,532,689 § 25,161,368
Operating Expenses 4,134,228 13,259,181 17,393,409
Net Revenue $ 1,494,951 $ 6,273,508 $ 7,768,459

Rate Base $36, 091 720 $114, 567 ,997  $150, 659, 717
Rate of Return 4.147% : 48%, . [‘__ 5. 16A ‘,'

Findings and Conclusions | |
| The ev‘dence shows conelusxvely that applicant s operatzons '
are producing a low and declining rate of return and that its-earnings

position must be improved in order to-avoid impairment of its credit.




In using the separated”earnings results shown above for |
purposes of this proceeding, the Commission is‘neitner‘approving‘or'
disapproving the separation methods employed. Nor is the Commissioni
passing upon applicant’s treatment of the ‘effect of employlng,accel-
erated amortization for income tax purposes. The. Commission fmnds
and concludes, however, that applicant is entitled to and needs rate:
relief in the amount requested and that such amount wzll not produce:
more than a reasounable rate of return after making due allowance fo:;
any-appropriate adjustments to'separation factors anc to-income tax i
effects. | | | . .l ,1 -

The record does mot support applicant's contention that

' the entire requested amount of the rate 1ncrease should be-borne by |
the residential class of customer. SO<th8t the increase may apply
more equitably among the major classes of | customers- the order herezn |
will authorize rates which will spread to the general service schedule,
under which the commercial and 1ndustr4al classes are served approxi-nu |
mately $62,000 of the total requested increase of $267 000. This will B
amount to an average increase of about three percent for the general
service customer and about nine percent for the resxdentlal serv:ce
customer. | o o L

This Comnission takes official notice of o:aéi- No. 37398,
dated September 20, 1960, in Docket No. UHF-ZZAS before the Public
Urilities Commxssioner of Oregon. To uermit applxcant as it
specifically requests herexn, to continue to apply a uniform rate

rattern throughout its system, the o:aer will provide, among other 1

th;ngs, for the following changes in applicant s tarlff schedules‘!

1. Withdrawal of Schedule No. 11 and transfer of
flar rate residential water heating customer°
now served thereunder to Sdhedu e No. 10.

Transfexr of auto camp customers now served under

gpecégl Condition &4, Schedule Nc.-,O to Schedule
o - - .




A, 42209 ‘jo

The Commission has carefully weigl‘zed'f'ell“ of the.-v\ .evidi‘ence of '. |
record. The action we are taking berein will produce an over-all
result which will be fair and reasonsble. We £ind, therefore, that -
the increases In rates and charges authorized herein are Justified
that the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, and that
the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those

herein prescribed, are for the future unjust and. unreasonable. ‘, :

The California Oregen Power Company having applied to this
Comission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges
for electric service rendered in Cal:.fornia, public hearing having
been beld, the matter havmg been submitted and uow being ready for
decision, ' o e |

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate with this Comission, after the effective date of
this order and in confomance with the provisions o‘ General Order ”
No. 96, the schedule of rates and charges set forth in Append:.x A
vattached to this order, and . upon not 1ess than five days" notice to.
the public and to this Comission, to make said rates and charges
effective for sexrvice rendered on and after November ?O 13.:0. |

| ' The effect:.ve date of this o::der shall be twenty daye after
the date hereof .

‘Dated at

day of . OCTOBER

Cozmisatonar
necassarlily abgent, 24
2 vhe Aigcposition of this procesdizg.

-8~ - Commissioners "




&. 42209 jo
APPENDIX A
Changes in applzcant s presently effective rates and specxal
conditions thereof are authorized as set forth in this appendix'

Schedule No. 10
RESIDENTIAL«SERVICE_

Energy Charge: -

First &0 kwhr,
Next 90 kwhr,
Next 150 kwhr,
Over 300 kwhr,

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

4.  Delete
Schedule No. 11
DOMESTIC WATER HEATING SERVICE
(No New Service)
Cancel this scﬁedule.

Schedule No. 30
GENERAL SERVICE

- Demand Charge' _

First 20 kw'of Billing Demand per kw' " No dhargefQ
Excess kw of Billing Demand per kw caves . - B0¢ |

Epnergy Charge:

First 60 kwhr, pexr kWRTY .evvieceencancane 4.40¢
Next 90 kwhr, per kwhr ....... cerscocens 3.90¢
Next 2,850 kwhr, per kwhr 2.80¢
Next 7,000 kwhr, per kwhr 1.90¢
Next 50 OOO kwnr, per kwhr - 1.00¢
Next S0, > 000 kwhr, per kwhr - 0.65¢
Excess kwhr, per kwbr ..ceeee-. ceeeones 0.80¢

Minioum Charge: The awount of the Demand Charge pex

~  meter mer month, but in no event less than:

$2.00 per meter per month for single-phase service
$8.00 per metexr per month for three-phase service :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

3. Deleté




